3.2 Population and Sample of the Study 

3.2.1 Population of the study 

The population of this study covered the entire women of child bearing age of 15-49 in 

the selected communities who were the beneficiaries of the programme in Kano State. 

Accordingly, the population was put at two thousand five hundred and fifty six (2,556) 

(Kano Strategic Health Development Plan, 2015). The Local Governments areas were 

Nassarawa, Wudil, Garki and Dawakin Kudu of Kano State. 

3.2.2 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The sample size for this study was 524 based on Research Advisors required sample size

[...]

a hundred percent (100%) response of yes.  Also the data based on the school type 

attended by the respondents. It indicated that out of 598 respondents, two hundred and 

ninety (290) representing 48.5 per cent attended Qur’anic education only while three 

hundred and eight (308) representing 51.5 per cent completed western education. This 

shows that all the respondents attended one form of school or the other and also shows 

that there is some level of literacy amongst the respondents.  

4.1.2 Hypotheses Testing  

H01: